substantially improve the working of the Company. 
Your Directors are confi dent that the completion 
of Phase II projects & Balancing Equipment will 
provide new dimension in the working of the 
Company. 

(iv) The manner of issue of shares

The issue of 12334500 (One crore twenty 
three lacs thirty four thousand five hundred) 
6% Non-Convertible Redeemable Preference 
Shares of Rs.10 (Rupees ten only) each at a 
premium of Rs.90 (Rupees ninety only) per share 
in one lot or such other lots to select group of 
persons as may be decided by the Board from 
time to time.

(v) The price at which such shares are proposed